
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

City Centre Public Spaces 
Protection Order Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 5 October 2015 

Time: 3.30 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Andrew Brown 

Telephone: 01865252230 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order Scrutiny 
Panel 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant  

 

Vice-Chair   

 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Councillor Sian Taylor 

 Councillor David Thomas  

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES 
 

 

2 CITY CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 5 - 52 

  

Background Information 

 
An earlier version of the City Centre PSPO report was considered by 
the Scrutiny Committee on 2 June 2015 before the original decision 
was deferred. 
 
The revised City Centre PSPO report is due to go to the City 
Executive Board for decision on 15 October 2015. 
 
The Panel was established by the Scrutiny Committee to pre-
scrutinise the revised City Centre PSPO in a one-off public meeting. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For pre-decision scrutiny.  The Panel’s findings and any 
recommendations will be reported to the Scrutiny Committee on 6 
October 2015.   
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
- Councillor Bob Price, Leader of the Council; 
- Councillor Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Crime, Community 

Safety and Licensing; 
- Richard Adams, Service Manager, Environmental Protection; 
- Jeremy Thomas, Head of Law and Governance. 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

 



 

Summary and Recommendations 
 

Purpose of report: To report on the consultation regarding a Public Spaces 
Protection Order for the city centre, and to seek approval of a draft Order. 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Dee Sinclair, Board Member Crime, 
Community Safety and Licensing 
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan priorities – Strong, Active Communities; 
Cleaner, Greener Oxford 
 
Recommendations: 

1. That the City Executive Board make a Public Spaces Protection Order  
under S 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 9 
‘the Act’) on the terms set out at Appendix One, for the area of the city 
centre shown on the map at Paragraph 28 for the duration of three years 
from a date to be determined by the Executive Director Community 
Services by reference to the installation of adequate public signage and 
statutory notifications in accordance with the Act  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: City Executive Board  
 
Date: 15October 2015    

 
Report of: Executive Director Community Services 
 
Title of Report: City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 

Appendix 1:  Draft PSPO  

Appendix 2:  Data tables 

Appendix 3:  eConsult consultation results  

Appendix 4:  Crisis Skylight email and signatory list 

Appendix 5:  Consultation engagement methods 

Appendix 6:  Risk Assessment 

Appendix 7:  Equality Impact Assessment 

 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

Introduction to Public Spaces Protection Order 
 
1. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (‘the Act’) gained Royal 

Assent in April 2014. The Public Spaces Protection Order provision has been in 
operation since 20th October 2014.  The Act is designed to put
[...]
g date on the 31st March 2015 and for 26

March to the end of the consultation period, and beyond, 
significant media interest in the proposals generated by an on
Responses to the eConsult questionnaireincreased by128

respondents stated they visited, lived or worked in, the city centre.  A further 
32% stated they live in Oxford but not in the city centre. 

Map showing area to be covered by the proposed city centre PSPO

Initial consultation with a cross party group of Members resulted 
feeding pigeons, being withdrawn from the draft order. 

using the council’s eConsult 
February and concluded on the 31st March 

included: 

dents within the 

Consultation with Thames Valley Police and the Police Crime 

consultation 
26th March 

March to the end of the consultation period, and beyond, 
generated by an on-line 

128%.  58% of 
respondents stated they visited, lived or worked in, the city centre.  A further 

city centre PSPO 

 

group of Members resulted in theproposed 
the draft order.  While 

10



 

acknowledging the impact large flocks of pigeons in the city centre, it was felt 
that there were more effective methods for controlling numbers. 
 

30. Following the end of the consultation period a number of additional 
representations were made to the Councilconcerning the proposal to include a 
prohibition restriction people from sleeping on the streets when they have 
accommodated.  This proposal is also not being pursued within the draft Order 
recommended by this report. 

 
31. The Board should have regard to the entirety of the consultation responses set 

out in Appendix 2.   
 

32. CEB deferred consideration of a city centre PSPO at its meeting held on the 11th 
June due to the submission, on the day of the meeting, of a detailed legal 
opinion commissioned by the National Council for Civil Liberties. As the opinion 
made a number of criticisms of the June report the opportunity has been taken to 
address those criticisms by re-drafting sections of
[...]
vey results found that during the last 12 months, of the total 
respondents: 
� 54% seen this issue in Oxford city centre 
� 11% felt that the situation had got worse, 4% felt it had got better 
� 26% had been affected by the issue 
� 32% felt it should be included in a PSPO, 53% felt it shouldn’t 

 
58. Oxford has a Busking Code of Conduct that has been in operation for over a 

decade.  Discussions have taken place with interested parties who have worked 
with York and Liverpool City Council’s to develop their Code of Conduct.  The 
York Code of Conduct describes the enforcement approach that the council will 
take regarding nuisance buskers.  The problems of obstruction of the highway 
and noisy, invasive or repetitious music are identified within the Code.  
Enforcement options in York’s are Community Protection Notices (including 
seizure of equipment), Statutory Noise Abatement Notices (including the power 
to seize equipment), a busking bye-law and Highways Act powers to deal with 
obstruction.  These enforcement options are available in Oxford, with the PSPO 
fulfilling the purpose of the York byelaw. 
 

59. Complaints relating to street entertainment are usually made when the Code of 
Conduct has not been adhered to.  The PSPO gives officers a tool to deal with 
people who continually refuse to comply, and provides quicker respite to those 
affected.  Likewise, complaints about entertainers who are complying with the 
Code of Conduct will not be taken forward, and an explanation given to the 
complainant. 
 

60. Conditions test for busking and street entertainment. 

Condition 1:  
Detrimental effect on those in 
the locality 

There is an average of 50 complaints per 
year, mainly relating to noise levels and 
obstruction.  Complaints peak during the 
summer months when footfall is highest. 
11% of respondents felt the issue had got 
worse, compared to 4% who felt it had 
improved.  32% felt that this activity should be 
included in the PSPO.   

Condit
[...]
 nuisance behaviours that require a proportionate level of 
involvement by local authorities and the police, and timely respite for the 
complainant. 
 

75. Enforcement of the order will be taken in accordance with the Council’s ASB 
Policy.  The policy clearly sets out the approach that starts with advice and 
explanation, prior to warnings and any enforcement action. 
 

76. On consideration of the requirements of the Act, other relevant legislation, the 
evidence and consultation the following anti-social behaviours areproposed to be 
restricted in the draft PSPO, as set out in Appendix One: 
� Aggressive begging 
� Inappropriate use of public toilets 
� Urinating or defecating in public places 
� Cycling in Queen Street or Cornmarket Street outside permitted hours. 
� Busking or street entertainment that causes nuisance 
� Illegal street trading 
� Drinking alcohol in a public place 
� Control of dogs 

 
Environmental 
 
77. No expected issues 
 
Risks 
 
78. See Risk Assessment. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
79. The cost of implementing PSPOs will be funded through existing budgets. 

 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Name: Richard Adams 
Job title: Environmental Protection Service Manager,  
Communities Services 
Tel:  01865 249811  e-mail: rjadams@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

20



Appendix 1: Draft PSPO 
 

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
 

PART 4, SECTION 59 
 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
 
 
 

Oxford City Council (the Council) in exercise of the power under section 59 of The 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act), being satisfied that the 
conditions set out in section 59 of the Act have been met, makes the following order: 
 
1 The  Order applies to the public areas shown delineated by the black line on 

the plan annexed to this Order (the Restricted Area): 
 

a) No person shall aggressively beg.  Aggressive begging includes begging near 
a cash machine or begging in a manner perceived to be intimidation or 
aggressive. 

 
b) No person shall remain in a public toilet without reasonable excuse. 

 
c) No person shall urinate or defecate in a public place. This includes the 

doorway or alcove of any premises to which the public has access. 
 

d) No person shall cycle within Queen Street or Cornmarket Street outside the 
permitted cycling times of 6 p.m. to 10 a.m. 
 

e) No person shall perform any type of street entertainment that causes a 
nuisance to nearby premises or members of the public.  This includes 
obstructing the highway or shop entrances, or using street furniture including 
public seats, lamp posts and railings. 
 

f) No person trading as a pedlar shall: 

• remain in any location for more than 10 minutes unless it is to make a 
transaction  

• locate themselves within 50 metres of their previous location  

• return to any location already occupied in the last three hours 

• obstruct the highway or shop entrances 
 

g) No person shall refuse to stop drinking alcohol or hand over any containers 
(sealed or unsealed) which are believed to contain alcohol, when required, to 
do so by an authorised officer in order to prevent public nuisance or disorder.  
 

h) Any person in charge of a dog within the restricted area shall be in breach of 
this Order if he/she: 

 

21



• fails to keep the dog on a lead and under physical control at all times  
 

• is found to be in charge of more than four dogs whilst in a public place 
 

• allows the dog to foul in a public place and then fails to remove the waste 
and dispose of it in an appropriate receptacle 

 

• allows the dog to enter any covered public space 
 
The provisions of this order relating to the control of dogs shall not apply to 
any person who is registered blind in accordance with section 29 of The 
National Assistance Act 1948, to any person who is deaf and in charge of a 
dog trained by Hearing Dogs for Deaf People and to any person suffering a 
disability and in charge of a dog trained to assist with his/her mobility, manual 
dexterity, physical coordination or ability to lift and carry everyday objects and 
the said dog has been trained by a prescribed charity. 

 
 

2 Any person who, without reasonable excuse, fails to comply with the 
requirements of this Order commits an offence and shall be liable, on 
summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale.  
 
 

3 This Order shall come into force on ……………………… and remain in place 
for a period of three years. 

 
 
 
Dated  
 
 

2015 
 
 

  
Signed 
 ……………………………………………………… 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
       
  

22



SCHEDULE 

 

CHALLENGING THE VALIDITY OF ORDERS

An interested person may apply to the High Court to question the validity of

a) This Order, or 

b) A future variation of this Order.

“Interested person” means an individual who lives in the restricted area or who 
regularly works in or visits that area. 

An appeal against this Order or a future variation of this Order may be made to the 
High Court within six weeks from the date on which the order or variation is made, on 
the grounds that: 
 

a) Oxford City Council did not have power to make the order or variation, or to 
include particular prohibitions or requirements imposed by the order (or by the 
order as varied); 

b) a requirement under Chapter 2 of the Anti
Policing Act 2014 was not complied with in relation to the order or variation.

CHALLENGING THE VALIDITY OF ORDERS 

An interested person may apply to the High Court to question the validity of

A future variation of this Order. 

“Interested person” means an individual who lives in the restricted area or who 
regularly works in or visits that area.  

An appeal against this Order or a future variation of this Order may be made to the 
urt within six weeks from the date on which the order or variation is made, on 

Oxford City Council did not have power to make the order or variation, or to 
include particular prohibitions or requirements imposed by the order (or by the 

a requirement under Chapter 2 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 was not complied with in relation to the order or variation.

 

An interested person may apply to the High Court to question the validity of— 

“Interested person” means an individual who lives in the restricted area or who 

An appeal against this Order or a future variation of this Order may be made to the 
urt within six weeks from the date on which the order or variation is made, on 

Oxford City Council did not have power to make the order or variation, or to 
include particular prohibitions or requirements imposed by the order (or by the 

Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 was not complied with in relation to the order or variation. 

23



 

24



Appendix Two: The eConsult consultation survey and results as at 31 March 
2015 

 
The table shows whether responses were for (Yes) or against (No) the inclusion of 
each prohibition in the Order. 

 

Behaviour Responses presented 
to the Member 

Reference Group on 
26/03/2015 

Responses received 
by the end of the 

consultation period, 
31/03/2015 

Increase 
in 

responses 

Persistent 
Begging 

Yes 52%(154) 
No 28%(84) 

Yes 34%(187) 
No 54%(294) 

33 
210 

Sleeping in 
toilets 

Yes 51%(150) 
No 23%(68) 

Yes 33%(180) 
No 48%(264) 

30 
196 

Urinating / 
Defecating 

Yes 75%(223) 
No 13%(39) 

Yes 58%(317) 
No 29%(161) 

94 
122 

Cycling 
prohibitions 

Yes 56%(165) 
No 30%(90) 

Yes 40%(221) 
No 44%(238) 

56 
148 

Sleeping on the 
streets when 
accommodated 

Yes 46%(136) 
No 36%(107) 

Yes 28%(152) 
No 60%(330) 

16 
223 

Busking / Street 
entertainment 

Yes 49%(145) 
No 35%(103) 

Yes 32%(176) 
No 53%(289) 

31 
186 

Peddling Yes 55%(160) 
No 19%(56) 

Yes 37%(201) 
No 34%(185) 

41 
129 

Street Drinking Yes 73%(218) 
No 16%(47) 

Yes 52%(285) 
No 36%(197) 

67 
150 

Graffiti / Street 
art 

Yes 56%(167) 
No 31%(92) 

Yes 38%(210) 
No 49%(
[...]
es 72% (393) 
No 28% (150) 
 
Has the issue got better or worse in Oxford city centre in the last 12 months? 
Better 4% (20) 
Worse 17% (93) 
No Change 52% (280) 
Don't Know 27% (148) 
 
Have you been affected by this issue in Oxford city centre in the last 12 months? 
Yes 43% (235) 

31



No 57% (307) 
 
Should Oxford City Council seek to prohibit this activity through a City Centre Public 
Spaces Protection Order? 
Yes 52% (285) 
No 36% (197) 
Don't Know 12% (65) 

9 Graffiti and pavement drawings 

Graffiti is defined as a criminal damage offence. Drawing directly onto pavements is 
also an offence. Oxford City Council is working closely with its partners to clean up 
and prevent graffiti. However it encourages responsible street art that is not placed 
directly onto structures or highways. 

Have you seen this issue in Oxford city centre in the last 12 months? 
Yes 69% (374) 
No 31% (171) 
 
Has the issue got better or worse in Oxford City Centre in the last twelve months? 
Better 5% (29) 
Worse 16% (88) 
No Change 49% (263) 
Don't Know 30% (160) 
 
Have you been affected by this issue in Oxford city centre in the last 12 months? 
Yes 26% (143) 
No 74% (399) 
 
Should Oxford City Council seek to prohibit this activity through a City Centre Public 
Spaces Protection Order? 
Yes 38% (210) 
No 49% (268) 
Don't Know 13% (69) 

10 Pigeon feeding 

Pigeon feeding is littering and encourages an overpopulation of pigeons within the 
city centre. The food not eaten encourages vermin such as rats and the pigeons 
cause significant damage to properties within the city. Certain areas of the city 
require the presence of a hawk to try and reduce the impact of the large population 
of pigeons in their area. 

Have you seen pigeon feeding in Oxford city centre in the last 12 months? 
Yes 36% (196) 
No 64% (347) 
 
Has the issue got better or worse in Oxford city centre in the last 12 months? 
Better 3% (15) 
Worse 8% (43) 

32



No Change 39% (209) 
Don't Know 50% (270) 
 
H
[...]
ed in pocket notebooks and council and 
police databases. 
 
The City Centre PSPO will be referred to the scrutiny panel for monitoring purposes.  
 

7. Date reported and signed off by 
City Executive Board:  

October 2015 

8. Conclusions: 
 
What are your conclusions drawn 
from the results in terms of the policy 
impact 

The introduction of the city centre PSPO will impact on the lives of people who live, work and visit 
the city.  The proposed restrictions will impact positively on people whose protective characteristics 
are impacted upon by the anti-social behaviour the order is designed to address.  For example, 
pregnant women and disabled people can be denied access to facilities they need.  Young people in 
breach of the order will be referred through safeguarding arrangements when appropriate.  Mental 
health considerations are assessed on a case by case basis and support and early intervention is 
used prior to more serious enforcement action.  This approach is detailed in Oxford City Council’s 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, available on the council’s website. 

50



Appendix 7: Oxford City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order – Equalities Impact Assessment 

        Page 11 of 11 

9. Are there implications 
for the Service Plans?  

YES 
10. Date the Service 
Plans will be updated 

November 2015 

11. Date copy sent 
to Equalities 
Officer in HR & 
Facilities 
 

5th August 
2015 

.13. Date reported to 
Scrutiny and Executive 
Board: 

October 2015 
14. Date reported to City 
Executive Board: 

October 2015 
12. The date the 
report on EqIA will 
be published 

October 
2015 

 

Signed (completing officer)        Signed (Lead Officer) 
 

Please list the team members and service areas that were involved in this process: 
 
Jarlath Brine, Organisational Development & Learning Advisor 
Richard Adams,Service Manager 
Jeremy Thomas, Head of Legal Services 
 
 

 
 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 City Centre Public Spaces

Minutes of the meeting


NOTES OF THE CITY CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDER SCRUTINY PANEL  

 
 

Monday 5 October 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson, Gant (Chair), Taylor and 
Thomas. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillors Price and Sinclair. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Richard J Adams (Community Services) and Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance) and Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer). 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
None. 
 
 
2. CITY CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 
 
The Service Manager for Environmental Protection updated the Panel on 
changes to the proposed city centre PSPO and said that it now had a stronger 
focus on specific behavioural issues.  The PSPO now covered aggressive 
begging rather than persistent begging.  It also made no mention of codes of 
conduct for busking and street entertaining or peddling. 
 
The Head of Law and Governance advised that the previous PSPO decision had 
been delayed due to the fact that detailed legal opinion had been received from 
Liberty which warranted consideration, rather than due to the content of that 
opinion.  Liberty had been made aware that a new proposal was coming forward 
and officers would be holding a teleconference with Liberty the following day. 
 
The Panel noted that the City Council should listen to respectable organisations 
such as Liberty and heard that there would be time for the Board to consider any 
further opinion from them, before any decision was taken. 
 
In response to a question about the PSPO covering a large area and numerous 
behaviours, the Panel heard that it would be one of the larger PSPOs in the 
country and that most PSPOs cover a single issue.  The evidence test was 
whether a PSPO would tackle existing or likely issues.  The Panel heard that it 
was intended to be a preventative tool that set a standard of behaviour in the city 
centre. 
 



 

The Panel noted that signage would be important and that some signs that were 
still in place in the city had been made obsolete legislative changes.  The Panel 
also noted that signage should be sensitive to its surroundings, particularly in 
conservation areas.  The Panel heard that signage needed to be proportionate 
and would be placed on the boundaries of the area covered by the PSPO, and at 
specific sites within this area.  Existing signage that would be superseded by the 
PSPO would be taken down. 
 
The Panel discussed the measures relating to aggressive begging, including; the 
rationale and evidence base for a PSPO, the use and effectiveness of existing 
powers, whether a PSPO would make a positive contribution to helping people 
who were begging, whether begging near a cash machine was always 
aggressive, the perceptions of vulnerable people and those with English as a 
second language, and how a PSPO would work in practice. 
 
The Panel heard that begging was strongly connected to substance abuse and 
that a carrot and stick approach could help officers to challenge behaviours such 
as aggressive begging and nudge people into support services.  The Panel 
questioned whether this was clear in the report.   
 
The Panel discussed whether the PSPO should cover the behaviour of 
aggressive begging.  One member was in favour of removing this behaviour from 
the PSPO altogether. 
 
The Panel then considered whether the wording of section 1a of the Order 
should be amended.  A number of alternatives were considered but none were 
agreed.  One member was in favour of removing the reference to begging near a 
cash machine.  Two members were in favour of including the word ‘reasonably’ 
before the word ‘perceived’ and one member was in favour of changing  the 
wording to ‘no person shall beg in a manner reasonably perceived to be 
aggressive.  For example, begging near a cash machine’. 
 
The Panel considered the measures relating to street entertainment that causes 
a nuisance and questioned whether busking should be considered an anti-social 
behaviour, noting that groups such as the Equity trade union were opposed to 
this.  The Panel heard that a code of conduct for busking was being developed 
and would be consulted on.  This code of conduct would be legally disassociated 
from the PSPO.  The focus of the PSPO was on behaviours that cause a 
nuisance or obstruction.   
 
The Panel questioned whether the use and effectiveness of existing powers.  
The Panel heard that the City Council did not use Community Protection Notices, 
which required a body of evidence that the conduct in question was of a 
persistent and continuing nature.  There had been one 28 day seizure of 
property under the Environmental Protection Act.   
 
The Panel questioned whether the evidence justified the need for additional 
powers and heard that 501 noise complaints had been received and investigated 
over the last 10 years.  The Service Manager for Environmental Protection 
advised that the PSPO would provide a useful sanction and that he would be 



 

satisfied if officers did not need to use it to fine people who, without reasonable 
excuse, failed to comply with the requirements of this order.  Officers would be 
speaking with people in the city centre to raise awareness of the PSPO and were 
also developing a daily assessment that would provide a ‘health-check’ of the 
city centre.   
 
The Panel considered a proposal that noise nuisance complaints should be 
closely monitored for one year before a decision was taken on whether to 
include section 1e in the PSPO.  Two of the three members present for this 
proposal were in favour and one was against. 
 
The Panel noted that the Scrutiny Committee had agreed to monitor the impact 
of the PSPO, including early intervention and enforcement actions.  
 
The Panel considered the four recommendations agreed by the Scrutiny 
Committee on the previous PSPO report on 2 June 2015.  The Panel noted that 
these recommendations had either been taken forward or were no longer 
relevant.  A policy and procedure for officers dealing with anti-social behaviour 
was already in place. 
 
The Panel agreed the following: 

- To warmly welcome the changes to the PSPO documentation compared 
to June 2015 as being a considerable improvement and note that groups 
such as Crisis had welcomed these changes. 

- To support the inclusion of behaviours set out in sections 1 b, c, d, f, g 
and h, in the City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order. 

- To propose that the following recommendations be put to the City 
Executive Board: 

1. That the design and placing of signage is considered by a 
cross-party group of members and that every effort is made to 
remove obsolete signage across the city; 

2. That full consideration is given to any further views expressed 
by Liberty in relation to the revised PSPO; 

3. That the City Executive Board notes that there was no 
consensus in the scrutiny panel for the inclusion at this stage of 
the behaviours set out in sections 1a and 1e of the PSPO.   

 
Councillor Clarkson left the meeting shortly before 5pm to attend a licensing sub-
committee meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 3.44 pm and ended at 5.30 pm 
 
 


